and it did so amid a raging culture war.  

Culture Wars 

In the fall of 2020, Courage and Conviction was broadcast on a small religious cable channel.   It 

The film also appeared on the Knights of Columbus’s YyouTtube channel, which boasts just 

under over 75,000seventy-five thousand subscribers.   To date, the documentary has been viewed 

online over 96,000  ninety-six thousand times on thisat one channel alone.   The film was 

released during the second wave of the COVID-19 pandemic when .  vVaccines were n’ot yet 

available., Cand so concerned citizens were staying home, and online activity, including 

viewership of streaming services, was at an all-time high.4   Dominating global news and the